

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

AT PEACE PALACE

THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS

TWENTY THIRD ANNUAL STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL

MOOT COURT COMPETITION 2018-2019

QUESTIONS RELATING TO USE OF THE SARGASSO SEA AND THE PROTECTION OF EELS

FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA

(APPLICANT)

v.

REPUBLIC OF REVELS

(RESPONDENT)

MEMORIAL FOR APPLICANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... VI

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONXII

ISSUES RAISED XIII

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... XIII

SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS XVI

PLEADINGS 1

I. ICJ HAS THE COMPETENT JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE THE MATTER UNDER RELEVANT CONVENTIONS & REVELS IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACTIONS OF SEA CORPORATION. 1

A. ICJ HAS THE JURISDICTION TO ADJUDGE THE MATTER..... 1

a. ICJ has the jurisdiction under CBD..... 2

1. *The subject matter of the dispute arises under the CBD.* 2

2. *ICJ has jurisdiction pursuant to Article 27(3)(b) of the CBD.* 3

b. The ICJ has the jurisdiction under the UNFCCC and the Paris Agreement..... 3

c. Revels is estopped from denying the ICJ’s jurisdiction under the UNCLOS and CMS.
..... 3

d. The Southern Bluefin Tuna and Fisheries Jurisdiction referred by Revels do not support the jurisdictional claim of Revels. 5

1. *Southern Bluefin Tuna Case.* 5

2. *Fisheries Jurisdiction Case.* 6

B. REVELS IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACTIONS OF SEA CORPORATION FOR HARVESTING SARGASSUM ON THE HIGH SEAS. 6

- a. SEA Corporation constitutes an entity for the purposes of ARSIWA. 7
- b. SEA Corporation is exercising the elements of governmental authority. 8
- c. SEA Corporation is acting under instructions or direction or control of Revels. 9
 - 1. SEA Corporation is harvesting Sargassum on the instructions of Revels. 9
 - 2. SEA Corporation is acting under the direction or control of Revels. 10
- d. In addition, Revels acknowledged and adopted the actions of SEA Corporation as its own. 11
- e. Revels is responsible for the conduct of SEA Corporation on the high seas. 11

II. REPUBLIC OF REVELS VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW BY NEGATIVELY IMPACTING THE EUROPEAN EELS THROUGH THE SARGASSUM HARVESTING PROJECT IN THE SARGASSO SEA. 13

A. THERE EXISTS A CAUSAL LINK BETWEEN THE HARVESTING OF SARGASSUM BY REVELS AND DECLINE OF EUROPEAN EELS. 13

B. REVELS VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER CBD. 14

- a. Revels failed to comply with its obligation to not cause environmental damage beyond its national jurisdiction. 14
- b. Revels failed to sustainably use the biological resources of the Sargasso Sea. 15
- c. Revels violated its obligation of In Situ Conservation. 15
- d. Revels has failed to comply with the COP Decisions. 16

PRELIMINARY PAGES

e. Revels violated its obligations under UNCLOS..... 16

 1. *Revels violated its obligation to give due regard to the interests of Alliguna in the high seas*..... 16

 2. *Revels breached its obligation to protect and preserve the marine environment*... 17

 3. *Revels breached its obligation to cooperate with Alliguna for conservation of European Eels in the high seas*. 18

f. Revels violated its obligations under CMS..... 19

 1. *Revels has failed to protect European Eels and its habitat*. 19

 2. *Revels violated the decisions of the conference of parties*..... 19

 3. *The limiting language of the convention does not preclude the obligations owed by Revels*. 20

g. Revels cannot invoke its obligations under the climate change conventions as a justification for breach of its treaty obligations.21

h. Revels has failed to conserve the Sargasso Sea ecosystem under the Hamilton Declaration.22

C. REVELS VIOLATED CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW.22

 a. Revels violated the precautionary principle.....22

 1. *There is a threat of environmental damage which is serious and irreversible*..... 23

 2. *There is a lack of evidence regarding the biofuel project harming the European Eels*. 24

PRELIMINARY PAGES

b. Revels breached its duty not to cause transboundary harm.24

CONCLUSION & PRAYER XVIII

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES & CONVENTIONS

Convention for the Conservation of Southern Bluefin Tuna, May 20, 1994, 1819 U.N.T.S. 360....
.....5

Convention on Biological Diversity, Dec. 29, 1993, 1760 U.N.T.S. 792, 16

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, Nov. 1, 1983, 1651
U.N.T.S.3334, 20, 22

Convention on the Law of the Sea art. 282, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3.....passim

U. N. Framework Convention on Climate Change, *Adoption of the Paris Agreement* U.N. DOC.
FCCC/CP/2015/L.9/Rev.1 (Dec. 12, 2015).....4

U.N. DOCUMENTS

CBD, 10th COP, UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/X/29 (Nagoya, Oct. 18-29, 2010) 17

CBD, 9th Meeting of the Conference of the Parties UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/IX/20 (Bonn, May 19-
30, 2008) 17

CMS Resol. 11.27, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 11.27 (Quito, Nov. 4-9, 2014)21

CMS Resol. 12.21, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 12.21/Annex. (Manila, Oct. 2017).....21

G.A. Res. 56/83, ILC Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts
(Jan. 28, 2002)7, 8, 12

PRELIMINARY PAGES

Int'l Law Comm'n, Rep. on the Work of Its Fifty-third Session, U.N. DOC. A/56/10,(2001)
.....passim

Rio Conference on Environment and Development prin. 15, U.N. DOC. A/CONF.151/5/Rev.1
(Aug. 12, 1992)25

U.N. LEGIS. SER., MATERIALS ON THE RESPONSIBILITY OF STATES FOR INTERNATIONALLY
WRONGFUL ACTS U.N. DOC. ST/LEG/SER B/25 (2012)..... 12

CASES OF INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

Corfu Channel (U.K. and N. Ir. v. Alb.), Preliminary Objection, 1949 I.C.J. Rep. 4 (Apr. 9)2

Fisheries Jurisdiction (Spain v. Can.), Judgment, 1998 I.C.J. Rep. 432, at 450 ¶ 37 (Dec. 4)....2, 6

Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. Rep. 226 (July
8).....27

Maritime Delimitation in the Area between Greenland and Jan Mayen (Den. v. Nor.), Judgment,
1993 I.C.J. Rep. 38 (June 14)..... 5

Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.), Judgment, 1986
I.C.J. Rep. 14 (June 27)8, 12

North Sea Continental Shelf (Ger./Den.; Ger./Neth.), Judgment, 1969 I.C.J. Rep. 3 (Feb. 20)5

OTHER INTERNATIONAL CASES

American Bell International Inc. v. The Islamic Republic of Iran, 12 Iran-U.S.C.T.R. (1986).... 11

PRELIMINARY PAGES

Hyatt International Corporation v. The Government of the Islamic Republic of Iran, 9 Iran-U.S.C.T.R. 72 (1985).....9

Lighthouses Arbitration, (France/Greece), XII R.I.A.A. 155 (Perm. Ct. Arb. 1956).....12

Phillips Petroleum Company Iran v. The Islamic Republic of Iran, 21 Iran-U.S.C.T.R. (1989)..11

Southern Bluefin Tuna Case (N. Z./Japan; Austl./Japan), XXIII R.I.A.A. 4 (Annex VII Arb. Trib. 2000)5, 6

The South China Sea Arbitration (Phil. v. China), 55 ILM 805 (2016). 17

UNCLOS art. 92; The Sub-Regional Fisheries Commission, Advisory Opinion, 2015 ITLOS Rep. 21 (April 2) 12

BOOKS AND TREATISES

MALCOLM N. SHAW QC, INTERNATIONAL LAW (2008)..... 8

Antonio G M La Vina & Alaya de Leon, *Conservation and Enhancing Sinks and Reservoirs of Greenhouse Gases including Forests, in THE PARIS AGREEMENT ON CLIMATE CHANGE; ANALYSIS AND COMMENTARY* (Daniel Klein et al. eds. 2017).....23

BIRNIE, BOYLE & REDGWELL, INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE ENVIRONMENT (3ded. 2009)
.....12, 13

Douglas Guilfoyle et al., *Article 91: Nationality of Ships, in UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION ON THE LAW OF THE SEA: A COMMENTARY* (Alexander Proelss ed., 2017) 12, 13, 18, 19

PRELIMINARY PAGES

G. THILLARD, 30 SPAWNING MIGRATION OF THE EUROPEAN EELS: REPRODUCTION INDEX, A USEFUL TOOL FOR CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT (Springer ed. 2009) 15

IAN BROWNLIE, PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (7th ed. 2008) 13

IAN BROWNLIE, STATE RESPONSIBILITY (2001) 8

PHILIPPE SANDS, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW 109 (3d ed., 2012) 22

SECRETARIAT OF THE CONVENTION ON BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, HANDBOOK OF THE CONVENTION ON BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY INCLUDING ITS CARTAGENA PROTOCOL ON BIOSAFETY (3d ed. 2005) 16

Tomuschat, *The Principle of Kompetenz-Kompetenz*, in THE STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE: A COMMENTARY 694 (Zimmermann et al. eds., 2012); 1

XUE HANQIN, TRANSBOUNDARY DAMAGE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (2003) 27

ARTICLES

1 Carl-August Fleischhauer, *The Relationship Between the International Court of Justice and the Newly Created International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea in Hamburg*, MAX PLANCK YEARBOOK OF UNITED NATIONS LAW 333 (1997) 4

Cyril De Klemm, *Biological Diversity Conservation and the Law Legal Mechanisms for Conserving Species and Ecosystems*, 29 ENV'T'L POL'Y & L. PAPER (1993) 20

David Freestone, *Place Based Dynamic Management of Large-Scale Ocean Places: Papahānaumokuākea and the Sargasso Sea*, 33 STAN. ENVTL. L. J. (2014) 15, 16

PRELIMINARY PAGES

M. J. Miller & J. D. McCleave, *Species Assemblages of Leptocephali in the Subtropical Convergence Zone of the Sargasso Sea*, 52 J. MARINE RES. YALE UNIV. (1994) 14

Max Valverde Soto, *General Principles of International Environmental Law*, 3 ILSA J. INT'L & COMPARATIVE L. (1996) 19

Mecking, S. & J. Abell, *The Biological Pump in the Subtropical North Pacific Ocean: Nutrient Sources, Redfield Ratios and Recent Changes* 15 J. MARINE RES. (2001) 15

MISCELLANEOUS

D. Jacoby & Gollock, *Anguilla Anguilla*, IUCN RED LIST OF THREATENED SPECIES 15, 19

D.d'A Laffoley et al., *Submission of Scientific Information to Describe Ecologically or Biologically Significant Marine Areas (Sargasso Sea)*, THE SARGASSO SEA ALLIANCE, (2011) 23

D.d'A Laffoley, *The Protection and Management of the Sargasso Sea: The Golden Floating Rainforest of the Atlantic Ocean*, SARGASSO SEA ALLIANCE (2012) 3, 16

Guidelines for Applying the Precautionary Principle to Biodiversity Conservation and Natural Resource Management, IUCN COUNCIL (May 14, 2007), 25

Hamilton Declaration on Collaboration for the Conservation of the Sargasso Sea, SARGASSO SEA COMMISSION (2014) 24

Jacoby & Gollock 19, 26

M. J. Miller & R. Hanel 15

PRELIMINARY PAGES

M. J. Miller & R. Hanel, *The Sargasso Sea Subtropical Gyre: The Spawning and Larval Development Area of Both Freshwater and Marine Eels*, 7 SARGASSO SEA ALLIANCE SCIENCE REPORT SERIES (2011) 14, 15, 16

M.W. Lomas et al., *Microbial Productivity of the Sargasso Sea and How it Compares to Elsewhere, and The Role of the Sargasso Sea in Carbon Sequestration–Better than Carbon Neutral?*, 6 SARGASSO SEA ALLIANCE SCIENCE REPORT SERIES (2011)23

Nicholas Ashford et al., *Wingspread Statement on the Precautionary Principle*, WHO (1998).....
.....25
